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April 28, 2005
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CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.: 7013.91.1000; 7013.91.2000; 7013.91.3000    

Ms. Suzannne Taussig

Flora Europa, Inc.

7825 East Evans Road

Suite 500

Scottsdale, AZ 85260

RE:
The tariff classification of lead crystal glass articles from China

Dear Ms. Taussig:


In your letter, dated April 1, 2005, you requested a tariff classification ruling regarding glass figures (a butterfly, a bow, a cross and a monogram) on metal pin stems. Samples were submitted with your ruling request.  


In your letter you stated that each glass article is made of lead crystal glass containing more than 24 percent lead monoxide by weight.   


You stated that the products are designed to be inserted into bridal bouquets and other floral designs.

When valued not over one dollar each, the applicable subheading for the lead crystal glass figures on metal pin stems will be 7013.91.1000, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS), which provides for glassware of a kind used for table, kitchen, toilet, office, indoor decoration or similar purposes…other glassware: of lead crystal: valued not over one dollar each.  The rate of duty will be 20 percent ad valorem.

When valued over one dollar but not over three dollars each, the applicable subheading for the lead crystal glass figures on metal pin stems will be 7013.91.2000, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS), which provides for glassware of a kind used for table, kitchen, toilet, office, indoor decoration or similar purposes…other glassware: of lead crystal: valued over one dollar but not over three dollars each.  The rate of duty will be 14 percent ad valorem.

When valued over three dollars but not over five dollars each, the applicable subheading for the lead crystal glass figures on metal pin stems will be 7013.91.3000, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS), which provides for glassware of a kind used for table, kitchen, toilet, office, indoor decoration or similar purposes…other glassware: of lead crystal: valued over three dollars but not over five dollars each.  The rate of duty will be 10.5 percent ad valorem.

In your letter you stated that the lead crystal glass which comprises these products comes from various countries and is shipped to China where the lead crystal figures on metal pin stems are manufactured.   

The country of origin of these products is China.  The merchandise must be marked in a legible, indelible, conspicuous and permanent manner with the word China.


This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.

If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Jacob Bunin at 646-733-3027.







Sincerely,







Robert B. Swierupski







Director,







National Commodity







Specialist Division

